
Appendix A 

 

Results for Fixed Effects Models1 

 
 Model 1 Model 2 Model 3 Model 4 Model 5 

Democratic President 

          with Democratic Congress 

                    Non-Democratic Congress 

                    Democratic Governor 

                    Non- Democratic Governor 

Republican President 

          with Democratic Congress 

                   Democratic Governor 

477.57 (342.69)  

24.95 (284.92) 

-154.35 (287.99) 

 

 

 

-452.62 (150.24)** 

477.48 (342.15)  

 

 

169.64 (354.55) 

603.03 (364.08) 

 

 

-105.97 (156.71) 

478.79 (343.70) 

Democratic Governor 

          with Democratic Legislature 

                    Non- Democratic Legislature  

Non- Democratic Gov. with Democratic Legis. 

-287.76 (107.393)* -287.76 (107.39)*  

-424.20 (174.75)* 

-322.62 (139.29)* 

-183.48 (185.21) 

  

Democratic Congress 

          with Democratic Governor 

                    Non-Democratic Governor 

Non- Democratic Cong. with Democratic Gov. 

179.31 (98.75)  187.20 (101.28)   184.54 (104.68)  

-54.10 (149.10) 

100.48 (120.96) 

-329.22 (108.37)** 

Democratic State Legislature -138.64 (130.06) -138.64 (130.06)  -132.95 (130.64) -146.99 (130.43) 

Pro-environmental public opinion 

Citizen ideology 

Democratic legislature ideology 

Federal partisan change 

State partisan change 

State expenditures 

State environmental expenditures 

Local environmental expenditures 

Primacy 

Utilities industry 

Manufacturing industry 

Mining industry 

Wholesale industry 

2793.23 (2183.23) 

31.93 (13.20)* 

719.71 (773.97) 

-344.97 (215.08) 

-9.69 (76.09) 

182.26 (139.95) 

-2094.55 (1951.10) 

4487.56 (3650.90) 

-855.58 (585.29) 

452.95 (744.78) 

-86.08 (195) 

194.66 (128.61) 

1326.04 (575.27)* 

2793.23 (2183.92) 

31.93 (13.20)* 

719.71 (773.97)  

-344.97 (215.09) 

-9.69 (76.09)   

182.26 (139.95) 

-2094.55 (1951.10) 

4487.56 (3650.90) 

-855.58 (585.29) 

452.95 (744.78) 

-86.08 (195) 

194.66 (128.61) 

1326.04 (575.27)* 

2864.03 (2230) 

31.69 (13.23)* 

701.00 (764.83) 

-346.38 (215.71) 

-8.44 (75.71) 

184.01 (140.30) 

-2061.88 (1953.32) 

4482.35 (3682.91) 

-851.77 (582.85)    

461.32 (744.41)   

-90.01 (196.23) 

  196.14 (128.73)   

1319.95 (573.91)* 

2677.74 (2174.29) 

30.76 (12.75)* 

682.29 (800.49) 

-319.81 (210.65) 

-14.79 (77.39) 

218.87 (147.70) 

-1958.92 (1945.76) 

4203.17 (3442.94) 

-886.52 (590.51) 

394.06 (734.95) 

-70.75 (196.68) 

169.82 (132.56) 

1294.30 (579.24)* 

2817.21 (2202.19) 

31.21 (13)* 

682.24 (781.45) 

-345.96 (215.32) 

-10.26 (76.40) 

183.80 (140.13) 

-2206.27 (1965.22) 

4541.67 (3681.97) 

-839.89 (586.83)   

475.07 (728.43)   

-75.53 (190.79)    

188.56 (127.31) 

1338.89 (572.19)*   

Constant 

Log likelihood 

BIC  

Pseudo R-squared 

N-size 

-3907.30 

-5816.36 

11842.45 

.22 

702 

-3275.38 

-5816.36 

11842.45 

.22 

702 

-3942.65 

-5816.26 

11848.79 

.22 

702 

-4065.86 

-5814.62 

11845.51 

.22 

702 

-3963.82 

-5815.92 

11848.11 

.22 

702 

 
1 Dummy variables for years 1993 through 2012 are not reported. Variables for 2008, 2009, and 2012 were dropped due to collinearity. 



 


